
Audit
Agenda

1

Wednesday 28 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Brown
Councillor Douris
Councillor McLean

Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Tindall
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors G Adshead, Anderson, England, Link and Ransley

For further information, please contact Jim.doyle@dacorum.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting] 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

5. DACORUM AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT - 28  MARCH 2018  (Pages 4 
- 23)

6. DBC DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19  (Pages 24 - 31)

7. DBC - INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2018  (Pages 32 - 44)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - FINAL REPORTS  (Pages 45 - 79)

To consider the following reports:

 Capital Programme 2017-18

 Core Financial Systems

 Empty Properties



3

9. AUDIT COMMITTE- 28 - 3 -18  WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 80)



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Dacorum Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2018

28 March 2018

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at March 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Results of Interim Audit Work 6

Value for Money Risk Assessment 8

Sector Update 9

Links 19

2

P
age 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the Grant Thornton logo 

to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receiv
[...]
eliverables

5

2017/18 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 2017/18.

April 2017 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Audit Committee setting out our 

proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2017-18 financial statements.

February 2018 Complete

Interim Audit Findings

We will report to you the findings from our interim audit and our initial value for money risk assessment 

within our Progress Report.

March 2018 Complete

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report will be reported to the July Audit Committee.

July 2018 Not yet due

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statement, annual governance statement and value for money 

conclusion.

July 2018 Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work.

August 2018 Not yet due

Annual Certification Letter

This letter reports any matters arising from our certification work carried out under the PSAA contract.

December 2018 Not yet due

P
age 8



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Results of Interim Audit Work

6

The findings of our interim audit work, and the impact of our findings on the accounts audit approach, are summarised in the table below:

Work performed Conclusions and recommendations

Internal audit We have completed a high level review of internal audit's overall arrangements. 

Our work has not identified any issues which we wish to bring to your attention.  

We have also reviewed internal audit's work on the Council's key financial 

systems to date. We have not identified any significant weaknesses impacting on 

our responsibilities.  

Overall, we have concluded that the internal audit service provides 

an independent and satisfactory service to the Council and that 

internal audit work contributes to an effective internal con
[...]
weaknesses which impact on 

our audit approach. 

Journal entry controls We have reviewed the Councils journal entry policies and procedures as part of 
determining our journal entry testing strategy and have not identified any material 
weaknesses which are likely to adversely impact on the Council's control environment 
or financial statements.

To date we have selected an early sample of the month 1-9 journals by extracting 
'unusual' entries for further review and we will undertake detailed testing on journal
during our interim visit at the March/early April. No issues have been identified that 
we wish to highlight for your attention.

We will complete our substantive testing of journals in 

months 10-12 at our final fieldwork visit and we will report 

back any findings for your attention at the July 2018 Audit 

Committee meeting.

Early substantive

testing

During our interim visit at the March/early April we will carry out the following early 
substantive testing:
- setting up our substantive analytical review and trend analysis for payroll 

expenditure
- early substantive testing of a month 1-10 sample of operating expenditure
- early substantive testing of a month 1-10 sample of other revenues
- Early substantive testing of a month 1-10 sample of property plant and equipment 

additions and disposals

No issues have been identified so far that we wish to highlight for your attention.

We will complete our substantive testing of these areas 

months 10-12 at our final fieldwork visit and we will report 

back any findings for your attention at the July 2018 Audit 

Committee meeting.

Results of Interim Audit Work (continued)

P
age 10



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018 8

Value for Money Risk Assessment

Background to our VFM approach

The NAO issued its guidance for auditors on Value for Money work for 2017/18 in

November 2017. The guidance states that for local go
[...]
 result. Local authorities spent 5.3% less on care in 2016-17 compared 

with 2010-11, and spending is expected to reduce further over the next two years due to 

continued government funding cuts and increased financial pressures on local authorities.  

Uncertainty over funding is limiting local authorities’ ability to plan future spending on care.

The Department cannot demonstrate that the sector is sustainably funded, which impacts 

workforce planning. Around 65% of independent providers’ income comes from local 

authority-arranged care. The vast majority of local authorities are paying fees to homecare 

providers that are below the recommended minimum price for care, putting providers in 

financial difficulties. Furthermore, local authorities are not paying the full cost for care home 

placements. If this continues, there is a risk providers will not continue to invest in areas 

where there are high proportions of people receiving local authority funded care.

The Department has no national strategy to address this workforce challenge and key 

commitments it has made to help make the sector more attractive, through enhanced 

training and career development, have not been followed through. Furthermore, the NAO 

has not found any evidence that the Department is overseeing workforce planning by local 

authorities and local health and care partnerships, which commission care, to help with the 

challenge. Without a national strategy to align to, few local areas have detailed plans for 

sustaining the care workforce.

The NAO has recommended that the Department produces a robust national workforce 

strategy with the support of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

and that it encourages local and regional bodies to align their own plans to it. The 

Department also needs to invest more to enable commissioners to set appropriate fees for 

providers, so they can pay staff adequately and afford to offer career development and 

train
[...]
 progress report to the Audit Committee covers the work carried out during the period April 1st 2017 to March 
14th 2018 by Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited.  

Appendix 1 outlines progress to date against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 

Background  
The purpose of the internal audit plan is to identify the work required to achieve a reasonable level of assurance to 
be provided by Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited in compliance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit.  

The fundamental role of Internal Audit is to provide senior management and Members with independent assurance 
on the adequacy, effectiveness and efficiency of the system of internal control, and to report major weaknesses 
together with recommendations for improvement. This role is fulfilled by carrying out appropriate audit work, normally 
in accordance with a strategic plan and an annual operational plan, as approved by the Corporate Director (Finance 
& Operations) and the Audit Committee.  

As internal audit is a major source of assurance that the Council is effectively managing the principal risks to the 
achievement of its corporate objectives, a key rationale for the development of the internal audit plan was the 
Council’s own Corporate and Service Risk Registers and how the internal audit plan can provide this assurance. 

 

Progress to Date 
Progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit plan is shown in Appendix 1 and shows the status of work to date and 
the number of days delivered.  At the time of this report, progress against the plan is as follows: 

 

Number of audits in plan 16 
 

 

Number of audits finalised  11 69% 

Number of audits issued at draft  
 

2 12.5% 

Number of audits currently in progress  
 

2 12.5% 

Number of audits with planned start dates  
 

- - 

Number of audits with start dates to be agreed  
 

1 6% 

Total 
 

16 100% 

 

We have issued the following Final reports: 

     Empty Properties (Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial) 

     Capital Programme (Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial) 

     Core Financial Systems (Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial) 

 

We have also issued the following draft reports for which we are awaiting the final management responses before 
issuing the Final Report: 

     Budgetary Control 

     Benefits/Savings Realisation 

 

Page 34



 

2 

 

Follow-up of Recommendations  
 

2016/17 and 2017/18 

The table below details the recommendations raised in the audit reports for 2016/17 and final reports issued for 
2017/18.  The summary of the outcome of our follow up work to the 28th February 2018 is shown in the table below: 

Year Total Recommendations Implemented / no 
longer relevant 

% Implemented / partly 
implemented / no longer 
relevant 

% 

2016/17 45 44 98% 45 100% 

2017/18 15 9 60% 9 60% 

Total 60 53 88% 54 90% 

 

Appendix 2 provides a summary of the status of all recommendations where the proposed implementation date was 
before 28th February 2018. 

Page 35



 

3 

 

Definition of Assurance & Priorities 
Audit assessment 

In order to provide management with an assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of their systems of internal 
control, the following definitions are used: 

 

Level Symbol Evaluation Assessment Testing Assessment 

Full  
 There is a sound system of internal 

control designed to achieve the 
system objectives. 

The controls are being 
consistently applied. 

Substantial  

 Whilst there is a basically sound 
system of internal control design, 
there are weaknesses in design 
which may place some of the 
system objectives at risk. 

There is evidence that the 
level of non-compliance with 
some of the controls may put 
some of the system 
objectives at risk. 

Limited  
 Weaknesses in the system of 

internal control design are such as 
to put the system objectives at risk. 

The level of non-compliance 
puts the system objectives a
[...]
g 

Data analysis scripts will be 
written on which both identify 
anomalies as well as comparing 
the number of anomalies 
occurring on a period by period 
basis. Suggested areas of 
review are Payroll and Asset 
Management. 

12   Q4               

Benefits/Savings Realisation 

To provide assurance that 
processes are in place to 
measure such initiatives. 
Suggested areas of review are 
the CSU and PAYE/VAT health 
checks.  

10 9  Q4 
Draft 

Report 
Issued 

            

Governance, Fraud & other Assurance Methods   42 12   

P
age 40



 

8 

 

 

Area Scope 
Plan 
Days 

 Days 
Delivered 

Start of 
Fieldwork 

Status 

Opinion Recommendations 

Comments 

Evaluation Testing 1 2 3 

ICT 

ICT Cyber Security (Cyber 
Essentials) 
 
 
 

The specific scope will be 
agreed with management but 
would look to provide assurance 
over policies and procedures, 
access controls and incident 
management. 

15 15 Q1 
Final 

Issued  
 Full Substantial  -   1 3    

Social Media 
 
 

The review will focus on 
governance, policies, 
procedures, training and 
awareness functions related to 
social media 

15 

 
10 
 
 
 

Q4 
Work in 

Progress 
            

 ICT total   30 25                 

Other 

Follow-up of Recommendations 
Follow-up of all priority 1 and 2 
recommendations made in final 
reports issued. 

10 9                 

Management  

  

22 18                 

Ad Hoc 

Contingency allocation to be 
utilised upon agreement of the 
Assistant Director (Finance & 
Resources).  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

30 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

            

 Other total   62 27   

 

                        

 TOTAL 
  259 178   

P
age 41



 

9 

 

Appendix 2 – Follow-up of Recommendations 
 
A follow-up audit has been undertaken in accordance with the 2017/18 audit plan.  The objective was 
to confirm the extent to which the recommendations made in 2016/17 and 2017/18 internal audit final 
reports have been implemented. 

 

[...]
en prepared for the sole use of Dacorum Borough Council.  This report must not 
be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent.  To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we accept no responsibility or liability to any third party who purports to use 
or rely, for any reason whatsoever, on this report, its contents or conclusions. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential  

 

Contents 

1. Executive Summary ...................................................................................................................... 1 

2. Scope of Assignment .................................................................................................................... 3 

3. Assessment of Control Environment ............................................................................................. 5 

4. Observations and Recommendations ........................................................................................... 6 

Recommendation 1: Policies and Procedures – Training (Priority 3) ........................................... 6 

Recommendation 2: Monitoring – Feeding financial updates from Project Management Boards 
to Finance (Priority 3) ......................................................................................................................... 7 

Appendix B - Staff Interviewed .............................................................................................................. 9 

Statement of Responsibility................................................................................................................. 10 

 

 

Page 46



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 1 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. Background 

As part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18, we completed a risk based audit of the internal 
control processes in place for the Council’s Capital Programme. 

In addition to looking at th
[...]
al Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board.  
Similarly, the assurance gradings provided in our internal audit report are not comparable with 
the International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3000) issued by the International 
Audit and Assurance Standards Board. 

Similarly, the assessment gradings provided in our internal audit report are not comparable with 
the International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE 3000) issued by the International 
Audit and Assurance Standards Board.  The classifications of our audit assessments and priority 
ratings definitions for our recommendations are set out in more detail in Appendix A, whilst further 
analysis of the control environment over the Capital Programme is shown in Section 3. 

 

1.3. Key Findings 

We have raised two priority 3 recommendations where we believe there is scope for improvement 
within the control environment.  These are set out below: 
 

 Policies and Procedures – Training (Priority 3) 

 Financial Updates from Project Management Boards (Priority 3) 
 

Full details of the audit findings and recommendations are shown in Section 4 of the report. 

 

1.4. Management Response 

We received the management responses in a timely manner and these have been included in 
the main body of the report. 

 

1.5. Acknowledgement 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank all staff involved for their time and co-operation 
during the course of this visit. 

  

Page 48



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 3 

 

2. Scope of Assignment 

2.1. Objective 

The overall objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the systems of control in 
respect of the Capital Programme, regarding the areas set out in section 2.3, are adequate 
and are being consistently applied. 

 

2.2. Approach and Methodology 

The following procedures were adopted to identify and assess risks and controls and thus 
enable us to recommend control impro
[...]
strated by three of the four budget managers 
contacted being satisfied with the extent of capital training and guidance received. 

Support to complete capital bids is available from the service’s dedicated accountant and 
assistant accountant.   Guidance is included on the capital bid template to support budget 
managers through the process. The Accountancy team scrutinise all current bids closely and 
work with managers to ensure the bids are robust before capital budgets are set. 

In order to ensure that budget holders and their accountants are clear regarding training 
requirements in respect of the capital programme, budget holders will be asked to specify if 
they have any specific training requirements at the start of the capital cycle. To be 
implemented by 31/07/18. 

  

Page 52



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 7 

 

Recommendation 2: Monitoring – Feeding financial updates from Project Management 
Boards to Finance (Priority 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Recommendation 

Finance should receive assurance that any financial updates reported to Project Management 
Boards regarding the capital programme are accurately fed back to them. 

Management should consider whether a representative from Finance should attend Project 
Management meetings within each service. The representative could be the accountant 
already assigned to the service for budget monitoring purposes. This will help to identify project 
level slippages or overspend in a timely manner and feed these into a wider capital programme 
agenda, allowing Finance to take more centrally coordinated approach.   

Observation 

Communication between Project Management Boards and Finance regarding financial 
updates on capital projects will help to ensure effective budget monitoring across the capital 
programme. 
 
Examination of the monitoring process both for the capital programme as a whole and for 
individual capital projects across the sample of four services found that p
[...]
ur audit assessments and priority 
ratings definitions for our recommendations are set out in more detail in Appendix A, whilst further 
analysis of the control environment over the Core Financial Systems are shown in Section 3. 

 
  

Page 59



Dacorum Borough Council – Final Report 

 

Confidential 2 

 

1.4. Key Findings 

We have raised one Priority 2 recommendation where we believe there is scope for improvement 
within the control environment. This recommendation was in respect of the following: 

 

 Implementation of the approval process for Credit Notes (Priority 2). 
 

A follow up of the recommendations raised in the 2016/17 Core Financial Systems internal audit 
report was also completed. We confirmed that two recommendations have been implemented 
and one has been partly implemented. The details of the follow up status are as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: Review of the Financial Regulations (Priority 2) 
 
Partly-implemented – see Recommendation 1 for details. 
 
Recommendation 2 - Review of the Holding Accounts (Priority 3) 
Implemented – Review of the Council’s four income suspense accounts identified that whilst a 
few items were held for longer than three months, the value of all accounts has significantly 
decreased since last years’ audit and evidence was provided that items in the suspense account 
were being actively investigated. 
 
Systems Improvement Opportunity 1: Supporting Documentation for Journals   
Implemented – The central master spreadsheet for Sundry Creditors, Sundry Debtors and 
Payments in Advance was reviewed and it was confirmed that all required supporting documents 
were attached. 
 
Full details of the audit findings and recommendations are shown in Section 4 of the report. 

1.5. Management Response 

We received the management response in a timely manner, and this has been included in the 
main body of the report. 

1.6. Acknowledgement 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank all staff involved for their time
[...]
his document is confidential and prepared solely for your information.  Therefore you should not, 
without our prior written consent, refer to or use our name or this document for any other purpose, 
disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or 
communicate them to any other party.  No other party is entitled to rely on our document for any purpose 
whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who is shown or gains access to this 
document. 

In this document references to Mazars are references to Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  
Registered in England and Wales No 4585162. 

Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited is a subsidiary of Mazars LLP.  Mazars LLP is the UK firm 
of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group.  Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to carry out company audit work. 

Page 79



March 2018

AUDIT COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2017-18
  

MEETING
DATE

DEADLINE TO 
MONITORING 

OFFICER

DEADLINE 
TO 

MEMBER 
SUPPORT

ITEMS: WHO RESPONSIBLE

28/3/18 19/3/18 Progress Report 

 Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Benefit

 Budgetary Control

 CIL

 Governance and Risk 
Management

 Benefits Realisation 

Internal Audit (Mazars)

Internal Audit Progress Report Internal Audit (Mazars)

External Audit Progress 
Report

Grant Thornton 

Strategic Risk Register DBC - Finance

Page 80

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	5 Dacorum Audit Committee Progress Report - 28  March 2018
	6 DBC Draft Internal Audit Plan 2018-19
	7 DBC - Internal Audit Progress Report - March 2018
	8 Internal Audit - final Reports
	DBC Final Report - Core Financial Systems
	DBC Final Report - Empty Properties

	9 Audit Committe- 28 - 3 -18  Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

AUDIT

28 MARCH 2018

Present:

Councillors: Taylor (Chairman) McLean
Douris Tindall

Councillor Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources.

Officers: N Howcutt Assistant Director – Finance & Resources
N Beresford Strategic Housing Group Manager
T Vause Strategic Housing Team Leader (Property)
J Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services

Others:
M Towler Mazars
S Ironmonger Grant Thornton
A Conlan Grant Thornton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

38  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Brown, W Wyatt-
Lowe, and S Knowles (Mazars).

39  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None 

40  MINUTES AND ACTIONS

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman. 

41  AUDIT - 7 FEBRUARY  2018 -  MINUTES

42  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None

43  DACORUM AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT - 28  MARCH 
2018



A Conlan of Grant Thornton introduced the item, informing the committee that the 
early interim investigations and early audit tests had been carried out in accordance 
with the Audit Plan. He was pleased to report that so far no issues had been 
identified. At the moment months 1 to 9 are being tested. 
He then moved on to the Value For Money Risk Assessment that has been carried 
out and some risk identified around Medium Term Financial Planning, mainly arising 
out of the challenges surrounding the Efficiency Savings Gap.
Finally he took the committee through the sector update section of the report.

Cllr Tindall drew attention to the general local authorities’ figures set out in the report 
and asked if there is a set of figures specific to Dacorum. N Howcutt responded that 
the MTFS and budget report contain stats relevant to Dacorum and that we have a 
reasonably good idea of where we come in relation to other authorities, and in 
particular other district authorities. In general Dacorum has a high income 
proportional to other DA’s and low level of need so in financial terms we may be hit 
harder in comparison to other authorities, by future changes. Cllr Tindall went on to 
suggest that to meet our savings targets would require £1.25m over the next two 

years. N Howcutt stressed that the savings position is under control and the auditor’s 
report should not be seen as a specific warning to Dacorum.
Cllr Douris observed that we appear to have a 4 year budget Gap and we have a 
phased resilience budget which should address the issue. He went on to say we are 
coming to the last year of the government four year plan and asked if anything has 
been received to suggest that there is another 4 year plan in the offing. N Howcutt 
responded that nothing has been received though DBC is utilising a list of indicators 
to try and predict future funding levels.. 
Cllr Douris then asked the auditors if there had been any evidence of the council’s 
work provision/position deteriorating and was informed that to date there is no 
evidence and the council is ‘holding steady’. In this council’s case holding steady is 
adequate. Cllr Douris asked if the auditors knew of any small step that might be 
taken to bring improvement. N Howcutt was of the opinion that this council has set 
quite a high bar but will always continue to seek ways to improve.
Cllr Tindall then raised the issue of business rates and the council’s current terms 
and conditions perhaps affecting the take up of premises and local businesses. N 
Howcutt stated rates are set nationally and we are awaiting the government 
suggesting a national scheme.
Cllr Taylor summed up by saying we know the possible pitfalls ahead; the VFM issue 
must be addressed; and DBC will seek ways to continue improvement.

Outcome:

The update presented by the External Auditor was noted and they were thanked for 
the service they provide.

44  DBC DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19



3

M Towler of Mazars introduced the plan saying it would usually have been through 
the DBC Management Team at this point but has been a little delayed this year. It will 
however be on the agenda for the next meeting of the Management Team. 
He gave a short summary of the main elements of the plan, concentration on key 
financials, and the areas of focus for next year. The key financials will be cross 
referenced against possible risks and the Risk Register to enable members to 
monitor progress and areas of concern in the audits spread across the year.

Outcome:

The elements of the draft plan were agreed by the Committee and the Internal 
Auditor.

45  DBC - INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2018

The committee considered the report from the Internal Auditor, Mazars - MT updating 
them that 94% of audits have been carried out and responded to by the managers. 
There is still one audit to be completed. There are no issues on the Management 
responses and follow ups and the one outstanding, ‘partially implemented’ one will be 
actioned soon. 

46  INTERNAL AUDIT - FINAL REPORTS

The committee first considered the Mazars report on the audit of Capital 
Programme  2017/18 
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial)
The report resulted in two Priority 3 recommendations on Policies and Procedures-
Training; and Financial updates from Project Management Boards.
Cllr Tindall was concerned for the fourth budget manager who did not appear to be 
content with the level of support they were receiving. M Towler explained that there is 
no lack of support and that everyone’s needs are different some being more 
receptive and some requiring additional levels of training. Cllr Douris asked if the 
manager had now received the requested training. M Howcutt explained that a new 
training scheme had been introduced to accommodate the manager.

The committee next considered the Mazars report on the audit of Core Financial 
Systems.
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial)
The audit identified one priority 2 recommendation regarding the implementation of 
the approval of credit notes. This recommendation has been responded to and the 
recommendation implemented.
Cllr Tindall asked for an update on the partially implemented recommendation from 
the 2016/17 audit. He was informed that in implementing Recommendation 1 for the 
current audit the team had addressed the original recommendation.



Finally the committee next considered the Mazars report on the audit of Empty 
Properties.
(Evaluation assurance: Full. Testing assurance: Substantial)
The audit identified one Priority 2 recommendation which the manager, N Beresford 
assured the committee was being addressed as part of the review currently being 
undertaken and expected to be complete by June 2018.

Resolved:

That the reports and the opinions/recommendations of Internal Audit are noted.

47  AUDIT COMMITTE- 28 - 3 -18  WORK PROGRAMME

The committee considered the work programme for 2017/18.

The outstanding reports on CIL, Hsg Benefits, and Benefits realisation should roll 
over to the next agenda.

The members were advised that the 25 July meeting would be for ‘signing off’ the 
Accounts.

Resolved: 

1. That a revised work programme for 2018/19 be produced for the May 
meeting of the committee.

2. That the outstanding reports on CIL, Hsg Benefits, and Benefits realisation 
should roll over to the next agenda

The Meeting ended at 8.28 pm


